

## CITY OF THORNE BAY RESOLUTION 21-03-16-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR THE 2021 FEDERAL LANDS ACCESS PROGRAM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500,000.00 FOR THE KASAAN TO GOOSE CREEK ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AND ALLOCATING \$69,750.00 OF THE SALES TAX SAVINGS FUND FOR THORNE BAY'S PORTION OF THE 9.03% MATCH

WHEREAS, the City Council is the governing body for the City of Thorne Bay; and

WHEREAS, the Kasaan/Goose Creek Road upgrade and reconstruction has been the number one priority for transportation for the City of Thorne Bay, Organized Village of Kasaan and the Prince of Wales Island Community Advisory Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Organized Village of Kasaan has prepared the FLAP Grant proposal for Kasaan Road Repairs and Reconstruction to the Goose Creek/Kasaan Road in the amount of 1.5 million dollars; and

WHEREAS, the FLAP Grant 2021 proposal requires a total match of 9.03% of the total grant amount request; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the City Council for the City of Thorne Bay to split the required 9.03% match of \$139,500.00, two ways between the Organized Village of Kasaan and the City of Thorne Bay totaling \$69,750 each; and

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Thorne Bay allocates \$69,750.00 of the Streets and Roads Sales Tax Savings Funds to be spent on the 2021 FLAP required grant match.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council for the City of Thorne Bay this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021

Cindy Edenfield, Mayor

ATTEST:

Teri Feibel. CMC